

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 23-5140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CENSUS BUREAU, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

SARAH J. CLARK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7216
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8727*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Citizens lacks Article III standing to challenge the Secretary of Commerce’s report.....	10
A. Citizens has not alleged an injury that is caused by the challenged conduct.	11
B. Citizens has not established that its asserted injury is likely to be redressed by the relief it seeks.	20
II. Dismissal would be warranted even if Citizens had demonstrated standing because Citizens lacks a cause of action under the APA or the Mandamus Act.	25
A. Citizens lacks a cause of action under the APA.	25
B. Citizens is not entitled to relief under the Mandamus Act.	30

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1057	29
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	26
<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	13
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	3
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis.), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	9, 18, 19, 21, 26, 27
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emps. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974)	1
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	25
<i>LaVergne v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 847 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1

<i>MediNatura, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Muthana v. Pompeo</i> , 985 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	30
<i>National Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. Kantor</i> , 91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14, 23
<i>National Nurses United, In re</i> , 47 F.4th 746 & n.4 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956)	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	31
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	19
<i>United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur</i> , 283 U.S. 414 (1931)	31
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	13, 18, 19, 21, 22

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 2, cl. 3	2, 3, 13
Amend. XIV, § 2, cl. 1	2
Amend. XIV, § 2, cl. 2 (Reduction Clause)	3, 24

Statutes:

Act of June 2, 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253 2

Act of Nov. 26, 1997,
 Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (codified at 13 U.S.C. § 141 note):
 § 209, 111 Stat. at 2481 1, 27-28
 § 209(a)(7), 111 Stat. at 2481 28
 § 209(b), 111 Stat. at 2481 28, 29
 § 209(d), 111 Stat. at 2482 29
 § 209(h)(1), 111 Stat. at 2483 28, 29

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
 5 U.S.C. § 704 25

All Writs Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 1651 30

Mandamus Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 1361 1, 30, 30-31

2 U.S.C. § 2a 26

2 U.S.C. § 2a(a) 4

2 U.S.C. § 2a(b) 4

2 U.S.C. § 6 11, 12

5 U.S.C. § 704 25

13 U.S.C. § 141 9, 31

13 U.S.C. § 141(a) 4

13 U.S.C. § 141(b) 4, 11, 24

13 U.S.C. § 195 13, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)..... 6

Other Authorities:

Ballotpedia, *Voter identification laws by state*,
<https://perma.cc/M5EN-JMG3> 17

Paul LeBlanc, *New York to lose House seat – and an Electoral
College vote – after falling 89 residents short in census count*,
CNN (Apr. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/FN3P-C4JB> 16

Letter to Congressional Leaders Transmitting a Statement
Showing Apportionment Population for Each State
(Apr. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/667Z-2ALZ>..... 4

U.S. Census Bureau, *Historical Apportionment Data (1910-2020)*
(Apr. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/5HY7-VC5T> 19

U.S. Census Bureau, *Methodology*, <https://perma.cc/78CN-2264> 13
